

No. 15-449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARYN K. ABLIN  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
brein@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 9, 2015

---

---

262424



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 5           |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW MISAPPREHENDS<br>MANUFACTURERS’ NARROW ABILITY<br>TO SEEK LABELING CHANGES UNDER<br>THE FEDERAL DRUG REGULATORY<br>REGIME AND IMPROPERLY SECOND-<br>GUESSES FDA’S JUDGMENT IN<br>IMPLEMENTING THAT REGIME .....                                                       | 5           |
| A. The Federal Drug Regime Is<br>Comprehensive And Establishes A<br>Mandatory Federal Duty To Adhere<br>To FDA-Approved Labeling .....                                                                                                                                                      | 5           |
| B. <i>Wyeth, Mensing, And Bartlett</i><br>Establish That The Federal Drug<br>Labeling Regime Preempts All State<br>Tort Claims Premised On Alleged<br>Labeling Inadequacies Unless The<br>Proposed Labeling Change Could<br>Have Been Validly Submitted Under<br>FDA’s CBE Regulation ..... | 9           |

*Table of Contents*

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| C. The SJC Misunderstood This Court’s Preemptive Framework And The Narrow Circumstances In Which A Manufacturer May Submit And Obtain A Labeling Change .....                                                             | 12          |
| D. The SJC’s Decision Improperly Second-Guesses FDA’s Judgment In Determining The Form And Content Of Drug Labeling.....                                                                                                  | 16          |
| II. REVIEW OF THE SJC’S DECISION IS URGENTLY NEEDED BECAUSE INTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT’S UNDEFINED “CLEAR EVIDENCE” STANDARD IS A RECURRING ISSUE AS TO WHICH LOWER COURTS HAVE EXHIBITED SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTY ..... | 20          |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 24          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Aaron v. Wyeth*,  
No. 2:07-cv-927, 2010 WL 653984  
(W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010).....23

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.*,  
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....16

*Cross v. Forest Labs.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, No. 1:05-cv-00170-MPM-  
SAA, 2015 WL 1534458 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 6, 2015),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 15-60317  
(5th Cir. May 1, 2015).....20

*Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms.*,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....20, 22

*Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....22

*In re Depakote*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 916 (S.D. Ill. 2015).....9, 20, 22

*In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods.*  
*Liab. Litig.*,  
951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013).....21

*Koho v. Forest Labs., Inc.*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....23

*Cited Authorities*

|                                                                                      | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,<br>596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....      | 9, 20          |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 21             |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009).....                                 | <i>passim</i>  |

**STATUTES**

|                         |      |
|-------------------------|------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(p)..... | 5, 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... | 5, 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331(d)..... | 7    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 332(a)..... | 7    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333(a)..... | 7    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 334.....    | 7    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 337.....    | 7    |

*Cited Authorities*

|                                    | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....            | 5              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 353(b) .....           | 5, 16          |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....            | 5, 7           |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....           | 5              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F).....      | 7              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)(A) .....     | 7              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....            | 7              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1) .....        | 5              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....            | 6              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) ..... | 6              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....   | 6              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(F).....      | 6              |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G) .....     | 6              |
| <br><b>REGULATIONS</b>             |                |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(3) .....      | 15             |

*Cited Authorities*

|                                        | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|----------------------------------------|----------------|
| 21 C.F.R. § 201.66 .....               | 7              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.3 .....                | 3, 8, 11       |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....               | 5              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii) .....   | 6              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A) .....   | 7              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) .....    | 3, 8, 11       |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) ..... | 8              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C) ..... | 8              |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b) .....           | 7              |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |   |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| FDA, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry: Development and Use of Risk Management Action Plans</i> (Mar. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM126830.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM126830.pdf</a> ..... | 6 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| FDA, <i>Guidance: Drug Safety Information – FDA’s Communication to the Public</i> (Mar. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm295217.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm295217.pdf</a> ..... | 7 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|

*Cited Authorities*

|                                                                                                                                                                                  | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations,</i><br>47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982).....                                                                                          | 8              |
| <i>Over-The-Counter Human Drugs; Labeling</i><br><i>Requirements,</i> 64 Fed. Reg. 13,254<br>(Mar. 17, 1999).....                                                                | 17, 18         |
| <i>Over-The-Counter Human Drugs; Proposed</i><br><i>Labeling Requirements,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 9024<br>(Feb. 27, 1997).....                                                         | 16             |
| <i>Requirements on Content and Format of</i><br><i>Labeling for Human Prescription Drug</i><br><i>and Biological Products,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. 3922<br>(Jan. 24, 2006).....         | 6, 7, 9, 17    |
| <i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling</i><br><i>Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics,</i><br><i>and Medical Devices,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 2848<br>(Jan. 16, 2008).....    | 8              |
| <i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling</i><br><i>Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics,</i><br><i>and Medical Devices,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603<br>(Aug. 22, 2008) ..... | 8, 9           |
| <i>Supplemental New-Drug Applications,</i> 30<br>Fed. Reg. 993 (Jan. 30, 1965) .....                                                                                             | 8              |
